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MATTHEW R. WALSH
19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387

(661) 644-0012

Plaintiff In Pro Per,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
MATTHEW R. WALSH Case No.: 2:25-CV-05340-ODW-RAO
19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387, Before: Hon. Otis D. Wright II
Courtroom 5D
Plaintiff In Pro Per,
Hearing date: TBD
VS. Hearing time: TBD
ROKOKO ELECTRONICS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF
(AND DOES 1 THROUGH 50, INCLUSIVE) | MATTHEW R. WALSH IN SUPPORT OF
31416 AGOURA RD STE 118 PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA DEFENDANTS REMOVAL AND
91361 SUBSEQUENT FILINGS — [SET 2]
Defendant

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MATTHEW R. WALSH

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE

DEFENDANTS REMOVAL AND SUBSEQUENT FILINGS [SET 2]

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare as follows:

1. T am the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter. I submit this supplemental declaration in

further support of my MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS REMOVAL. I have
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personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein and, if called to testify, could and would

competently do so.

BACKGROUND

1.

On June 12, 2025, Defendant removed this matter from Los Angeles Superior Court to
the U.S. District Court. The Notice of Removal, Civil Case Cover Sheet, and subsequent
filings were prepared, authored, and submitted by individuals not authorized to practice

law in California and who had not been granted pro hac vice status at the time of filing.

Despite having notice of their ineligibility, out-of-state attorneys from Reed Smith LLP—|
specifically Michael Galibois and Emily Graue—continued to ghostwrite filings, affix
false signatures, and manipulate document timestamps, in what amounts to a sustained
and deliberate campaign of unauthorized practice of law (UPL) in violation of Federal
Rule 11, California's Business and Professions Code § 6125, and basic principles of

candor toward the court.

Further, the original filing to remove was prepared and authored by the same

unauthorized counsel, who affixed the signature of an attorney who is not them.

That document, was used along with false statements and omissions made to the Court to

procure and defend an improper removal.
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EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT OF DECLARATION

The declaration of Katherine J. Ellena was not authored or signed by her, but instead by
out of state counsel, purporting to be her, and making inaccurate statements in the process

under penalty of perjury

This supplemental declaration is submitted with evidence, timestamps, metadata analysis,
and sworn verification to assist the Court in evaluating the extent of the misconduct and

to support Plaintiff’s pending Motion to Strike the Removal in its entirety.

1.

3. The authors of the civil case cover sheet had not sought or obtained pro hac vice status.

EXHIBIT SET2-A: EMILY’S TIMEZONE ESTABLISHMENT

Emily’s email headers, return a timezone of Eastern (UTC -04:00), this timezone matches
all metadata from the documents allegedly authored by local counsel — indicating they arg
instead authored by counsel without pro hac vice status and not licensed to practice law

in California.

EXHIBIT SET2-B: CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

The civil case cover sheet, for the removal of Plaintiff’s case to District Court was not
authored by admitted counsel, or any counsel of record nor counsel legally allowed to

practice law in the state of California.
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The cover sheet pages 1-3 were filled out with only Michael Galibois’s name and a text-

based signature of Katherine J. Ellena

The signature of Katherine J. Ellena was signed not by her, but placed by either Michael

or Emily as the metadata of that file will show.

The document was then transferred back to Los Angeles, where Heather Valencia
(assistant to Katherine J. Ellena) added a scanned document of 1 page — the proof of

service.

. Heather executed that proof of service under penalty of perjury, knowing that was not

Katherine J. Ellana’s signature.

Someone, unknown to Plaintiff at this time filed it using EM/ECF under Katherines

name, removing Plaintiff’s case to Federal Court.

. EXHIBIT SET2-C: THE CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

This is a visual representation of Exhibit SET2-B. The civil case cover sheet, which was
used to remove Plaintiff’s case was entirely authored by unadmitted counsel with no pro
hac vice status, who forged a local attorneys signature (Katherine J. Ellena) and then sent

it to Los Angeles to be filed.

10. EXHIBIT SET2-D: THE NOTICE OF REMOVAL
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1.

12.

13.

14.

The notice of removal was originated in Los Angeles and then completed over the course
of about 4 hours by unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status, sent back to Los

Angeles and filed by Defendant’s admitted counsel.

EXHIBIT SET2-E: THE EX-PARTE MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

The ex-parte motion for extension of time was completed by out of state, unadmitted
counsel with no pro hac vice status over the period of about 8 hours. Defendant’s local
counsel spent roughly 30 minutes on the document prior to prepare it for Emily or

Michael to complete it.

This was done by counsel after they were notified they had no pro hac vice status

from the court and after being removed from the docket.

EXHIBIT SET2-F: KATHERINE J ELLENAS DECLARATION

Defendant’s local counsel spent about 30 minutes on Katherine J. Ellena’s declaration

before sending it to unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status.

Unadmitted counsel finished the document over about an additional 42 minutes and 36

seconds.
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15.

16.

This was done by counsel after they were notified they had no pro hac vice status

from the court and after being removed from the docket.

In the declaration, Defendant’s counsel authored the following statements:

“I, Katherine J. Ellena, declare:”

“I am an attorney with Reed Smith, LLP and counsel for Defendant Rokoko

Electronics (“Defendant™)”

“I have personal knowledge of the following facts and, if called as a witness, I could

and would testify competently thereto.”

“I submit this declaration in support of Defendant’s Ex Parte Application For Additional

Time To Plead Or Otherwise Respond To Plaintiff’s Complaint.”

“On June 12 and June 13, 2025, I instructed my colleague”

“Ms. Graue informed me that Plaintiff stated to her on the phone”

“I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the

United States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was

executed on June 16, 2025, in Los Angeles, California.”
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19.

20.

21.

22.

“/s/ Katherine J. Ellena Katherine J. Ellena”

However, those statements are materially false, authored by someone else to expect the

Court to believe it came from her directly.

It bears a text-only signature that she did not affix to the document, it was affixed in the

Eastern Time Zone as the evidence shows.

EXHIBIT SET2-G: KATHERINE J ELLENAS DECLARATION

The declaration of Katherine J. Ellena was largely ghostwritten by an unadmitted, out of
state attorney with no pro hac vice status. It also contains false statements already
addressed in other filings by Plaintiff. This was executed bearing a false signature and
further — on a June 16, 2025 — the day those attorneys were removed from the docket and

noticed by the Court that they had no pro hac vice status.

EXHIBIT SET2-H: COMMUNICATION OVER NO PRO HAC VICE STATUS

Once confronted with the evidence, Defendant’s counsel simply sends over the approvals
for pro hac vice status that just came through today, indicating they have no remorse for §
days of filings by out-of-state attorneys who committed a litany of offenses. Plaintiff's

response as well.

EXHIBIT SET2-1: MAP SHOWING DEFENDANTS NERVE CENTER LOC.
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23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Defendant’s mailbox “office” is a few blocks from his bank account in the bay.

EXHIBIT SET2-J: NOTICE OF FORENSIC EVIDENCE TO DEFENDANT

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel he had begun forensic analysis on the PDF files.

EXHIBIT SET2-K: FORENSIC EVIDENCE RE: FALSE SIGNATURE

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that the forensic analysis of their filings show that
the signature was not placed by Katherine J. Ellena; but non-admitted out of state

attorneys with no pro hac vice status.

EXHIBIT SET2-L.: DEFENDANT ESTABLISHES TIME ZONE DIFFERENCE

OF UNADMITTED COUNSEL

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that he had established our of state counsel was

responsible for authoring those documents by e-mail header similarities.

EXHIBIT SET2-M: KATHERINE J ELLENAS DECLARATION

Plaintiff requesting that Defendant’s counsel retract the removal and recuse themselves

from the case due to ethics violations.

EXHIBIT SET2-N: DEFENDANT IGNORED JUDGES CASELAW ON

CITIZENSHIP DIVERSITY JURISDICTION

Defendant filed a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff used the Judge’s caselaw as provided in the
filed order which states citizenship diversity is DOA.
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28. EXHIBIT SET2-O: DEFENDANTS IMPROPER NOTICE OF MOTIONS

Defendant files their motions with only hours notice after meet and confer. This is againsf

Local Rule 7-3

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true

and correct.

Executed this 26 day of June, 2025, in Santa Clarita, California.

Mok ——

Matthew R. Walsh

Plaintiff In Pro Per
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EXHIBIT SET2-A

Defendant’s counsel Emily Graue and Michael Galibois are both only licensed to practice law in
[llinois. Both are with ReedSmith in Chicago. Emily’s email headers, return a timezone of
Eastern (UTC -04:00), this timezone matches all metadata from the documents allegedly
authored by local counsel — indicating they are instead authored by counsel without pro hac vice
status and not licensed to practice law in California.

“Untitled - Notepsd

Ele Edit Format Wew Help

Return-Path: <egrauegreedsmith.com>

Delivered-To: matthewdwinteryear.com

Received: from gatorilsl.hostgator.com
by gator3161.hostgator.com with LMTP
id IE7V620IUGhxIWgANiI7Wg
(envelope-from <egraus@resdsmith.coms)
for <matthewgwinteryear.com>; Mon, 16 Jun 2025 16:15:15 -8500

Return-path: <egraue@reedsmith.com>

Envelope-to: matthew@winteryear.com

Delivery-date: Mon, 16 Jun 2025 16:15:15 -8500

Received: from us-smtp-delivery-164.mimecast.con ([178.1@.133.164]:45523)
by gator3i6l.hostgator.com with esmtps (TLS1.2) tls TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384
(Exim 4.98.1)
(envelope-from <egrauefireedsmith.com>)
id 1uRHAh-@080600211R-1EAK
for matthew@winteryear.com;
Mon, 16 Jun 2025 16:15:15 -8588

DKIM-Signature: v=1; a=rsa-shalSe; c=relaxed/relaxed; d=resdsmith.com;
s=mimecast20171211; t=1750108503;
h=from: from: reply-to: subject : subject: date:date:message-id:message-id:
to:to:ccicc:mime-version:mime-version: content-type: content-type;
bh=F3685ycb/3sAzfpl/PvcSkxaGIDETkIOGHraVEG et
b=ATWCTAVCVANGKNaUSTSCd+aHEbPTBUreQpM2S 1dUz BT IN3PaMI93Xb7 TIXMS paXBbMVy VK
NRFZGMIS783RbS2dAUQCCUmFNATEY 2kZ 1wbC 3h/pYVDFs LVOEJESASNLQVSVAUOrFpQ3
WinBXCEL1GtyblkfuyqCVsz6L gPE 92MAB4BNZ Y 2rmaK SESRZIBONEC/gs25PBEVQiic]
G6MI7KZIHr L p/PDW++5Z364n+14 ] pnGVARBHEKEKT 3FH2CATX/OPABILIHXTHT 30T papL

XEZTubleOK DAY /A/F IN2aBRKZNE FPEashokyHKBFKE 3SUGCOVT FCZCHIY 2K ==
Received: from CY3PR@5CUBRL.outbound.protection.outlook.com The e-mail from Emily shows UTC -04:00 (Eastern Timezone}
(mail-westcentralusazon11823881.outbound.protection.outlook . com

[40.93.201.81]) by relay.mimecast.com with ESMTP with STARTTLS H H % . FT
(versionsTLSV1.3, cipherTLS AES_ 258 GON_SHAIA4) id Emily and Michael are both employed in Chicago but Emily's

us'ma—QE—undmﬂlQEM!EDEwb\’]’K[qu—Zi Mon, 16 Jum 2825 17:14:55 -8480 fam“y alma mater and Flace Df origin I's Oth
ME-Unique: on M=EBEWEVIRT GG - ’ -

X-Mimecast-MFC-AGG-ID: und4mOiQSMeSDEWLYIKIQMg 1750188498

Received: from DS7PR@3MB5EG7.namprdd3 .prod.outlook .com (2603:18b6:5:2ce::21)

by CO1PR@3MB5875.namprde3.prod.outlook.com (2683:18b6:3@3:98::21) with

Microscft SMTP Server (version=TLS1 2

cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.8835.29; Mon, 16 Jun

2025 21:14:54 +000@

Received: from DS7PR@3MB5667.namprde3 .prod.outlook.com

([feB@: :aBed:2ab9:62a7:6ebl]) by DSTPREIMBSEE7.namprde3.prod.outlook.com

([fe80::a0ed:2ab9:62a7:6eb1%5]) with mapi id 15.20.8835.025; Mon, 16 Jun 2025

21:14:53 +0000

From: “Graue, Emily H." <EGrauefireedsmith.com>

To: “"matthew@winteryear.com” <matthewiwinteryear.coms

CC: "Galibois, Michael B." <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>, "Ellena, Katherine 3."

<KEllenagreedsmith.com>

Subject: Notice - Ex Parte Application for Additional Time to Respond to the

Complaint Filing

Thread-Topic: Notice - Ex Parte Application for Additional Time to Respond to

the Complaint Filing

Thread-Index: AdvFASUklv7cxSVoQcylaShhadijlw==

Date: Mon, 16 Jun 2025 21:14:53 +2008

Message-ID: <DS7PR@3MBS687535548@329E2633F7657C978AEDS7PRE3MBSE87 . namprde3 . prod. outlook, com>

Accept-Language: en-Us

X-M5-Has-Attach:

X-MS-TNEF-Correlator:

x-mde-cl: PDXTZGUgb25sas1ICoghid=

x-sdh-usedemail: EGraue@reedsmith.com

x-ms-publictraffictype: Email

x-ms-traffictypediagnostic: DS7PROIMBE6T:EE_|COIPROIMBSATS: EE_

x-ms-office365-filtering-correlation-id: bl9fEcca-8al7-468f-bcld-0iddad1ad6ss

x-ms-exchange-senderadcheck: 1

X-ms-exchange-antispan-relay: @

x-microsoft-antispam: BCL:®;ARA: 13230040|1802799024| 366016 | 376014 | 5096890003 | 38070760018

x-microsoft-antispam-message-info: =?us-ascii?Q?oH14FgcfmagQlYBPGKULIGVFOSX202Q0V8+e75Z45nmI6sbdETOWKOUH3RIX 2=

=?us-ascii?QICH] /4pM73E20x720y5U00BIEhT86XGoUSUgkiIbgcS6aaQnreV/FT/IrfvxT?=

s-ascii?Q?zqA+GeHEPLY oY q dXdn/RGZv2L 2=

s-ascii ?Q?0Kt52tQ11qVECE/XzWrrdvpyckbKpSqs514/62 IBKMrZbA20SETHEBGP P 2=

s-ascii?Q?5dqaKRsDOSixFGA+eNYleLRXISS1wk1dY2Y/X16GbiQAROFIQTMYrraKjObS?=

=?us-ascii?Q2U073nYE+BqbgbEPMFAEESHhARkbYAhIgUGKPHIVZ26T+dZNG]1e0TSUS1XT 2=

s-ascii?Q?1tZBPYNHXmAXvkzqa+ hMpUBOEFDe+Fh]/Q+SFREGEUSHSMGEVhg2qAYmxbp =

5 -a5ci i 7Q?pK1G IvmruDwqGHDUSBE/6P2 5 18+DbyGo] zbckHyrdudl zpZ +Ak 31xrQIVZY?=

=?us-ascii?QIMDVETCoLxfcULPyCINEX71xWDZAPYHEgMCmazNCXCMNPKhU2B7 gHTNQErZE7 2=
s-ascii?Q?AGQUSAISXBTMNEDYZG/Qpb/ VEALPSEBAHVTWUVMSR1COPBASSapuhbi+p+24/ 2=

5-as5cii?Q?dxZK /H+8BPTE0Iq1 I rGXBI0ghHKMT dwsE7EEABSHVOXIRCYLZQrxeto+F iV ?=

=?us-ascii?020KI7trx15X7DPKAD1SVGeliPHCDIET 1RTbZ/5sSHEbZ Lk i0d 1ZemPHdPEU?=

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

]
File 7

Ty ——

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet
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EXHIBIT SET2-B

The civil case cover sheet was not authored by admitted counsel, or any counsel of record; nor
counsel legally allowed to practice law in the state of California with no pro hac vice status.

Rokoko - 2025-06-12 Civil Cover Sheet - AS FILED txt - Notepad

File Edit Format View Help
ExifTool Version Number
File Mame

Directory

File Size

Zone Identifier

File Modification Date/Time
File Access Date/Time
File Creation Date/Time
File Permissions

File Type

File Type Extension
MIME Type

POF Version

Linearized

Has XFA

Format

1 13.31
: Rokoko - 2025-@6-12 Civil Cover Sheet -

2.4 MB
: Exists
1 2825:96:28 12:53:02-87:00
1 2825:06:20 12:53:13-07:00
1 2025:96:20 12:53:02-97:00
D o-rWerWerw-
: PDF
: pdf
: application/pdf

1.7

i No
1 No
:_application/pdf

AS FILED.pdf

The civil case cover sheet was created in
UTC -04:00 timezone (Eastern)
matching Emily's e-mail header
timezone. Emily and Michael both are
not licensed to practice in California yet
are authoring documents and forging
Katherine J. Ellena's signature on them
then sending them to Los Angeles for

reate Date

CM/ECF filing.

cdify Date
etadata Date
Document ID
Instance ID

82974@b1-222b-4273-96b8-7c2bfe583510
: uuid:57fef664-978b-4812-b5e8-8d5354529551

The file was edited in Los Angeles timezone
(UTC -07:00) by local counsel, who took the

istory Action : editedScannedDoc S ot

istory When . 2025:06:12 14-06:20-07:00 3 pages consisting of the civil case cover

istory Parameters : Page:l sheet, and then locally 1 additional page

age Count i was scanned onto it. That page is a proof of
Wage Color Space T DeviceGray : % =

Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode, DCTDecode service hand-signed by Heather Valencia.

Embedded Image Height : 1650

Embedded Image Width : 1275

Embedded Image : (Binary data 33188 bytes, use -b option to extract)

File Type : IPEG

File Type Extension : ipg

MIME Type : image/jpeg

DCT Encode Version : 100

APP14 Flags @ : (none)

APP14 Flags 1 : (none)

Color Transform : Unknown (RGB or CMYK)

Image Width : 1275

Image Height : 1650

Encoding Process

Bits Per Sample

Coler Components
Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width
Embedded Image

File Type

File Type Extension
MIME Type

DCT Encode Version
APP14 Flags @

APP14 Flags 1

Color Transform

Image Width

Image Height

Encoding Process

Bits Per Sample
Color Components
Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width
File Type

: Baseline DCT, Huffman coding
18

11

: DeviceGray
: DCTDecode
: 88

: 400

: (Binary data 4889 bytes, use -b option to extract)
: IPEG

: image/jpeg

: 100

: (none)

: (none)

: Unknown (RGB or CMYK)
: 480

: 88

: Baseline DCT, Huffman coding
: 8

X
: Indexed, DeviceRGB, 255
: FlateDecode

: 48

: 180

:_(unsupported)

Creator

Producer
Image Size
Megapixels

T Aspose Ltd.

: Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.@
1 1275x1650

: 2.1

Additionally other metadata confirms the
same, it was created and modified by
unadmitted counsel in the Eastern timezone
(UTC -04:00)

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

,ﬁﬂ%/w—-

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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Created by unadmitted counsel p2
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The civil case cover sheet, which was used to remove Plaintiff’s case was entirely authored by
unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status, who forged a local attorney signature and then
sent it to Los Angeles to be filed.

T COURT, CENTRAL DISTRICT
CIVIL COVER SHEET
IXfa). IDENTICAL CASES: Has ths action been previously iz in this court? NO 0 s
It yes ot case e
IX{b). RELATED CASES:
no O

yes e case omberist

ovil cases are relatedt whn they (check all that apply)

[0 A Arisafrom the same ora losely reated ransaction, Rappaning, ar event;

Oec
O«
Hote trademark, in sek,
o« h arevent;
Oec taw and fact; or

P
o labor if heard by different judges.

X. SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY

ITIGANT): /st Katherine L Ellena DATE: June 12,2025

This Foem CV-71 and:
neither eplaces nor For
mors detalled Istructions, 568 sparae mstuction sheet (CV-O71AY

This signature was forged by anapproved counsel

TE OF SERVICE

fornia, over the age of cighteen years, and not
red in the uﬂu.: of'a member uflhn bar of

as made. business addre:
treet, Suite 4 00, Los Angclc: (.A 90071.
doctment(s) by the method indicated below:

DVER SHEET
iod above in a scaled envelope with posiage

nited States mail at Los Angeles, California
[ am readily familiar with the firm’s practice

Wyt Sttiatal cones el 1o Sac Secarty G

Nature of Suit Code  Abbreviation SubstantiveStatement of Gause of Action

e, part A, e o,
a5 A e i oy
e
e a Allais for "ack Lug” beneits urde Tt 4, Part B the FederalCcal Mine Health and Safely Actaf 1969 130 U
omr
T ——
o owe SlCkaims i for chif miurance BereAts based on dsaby. 142 U.5C. 905 31
™ onew 5 L a5
amended, 42 US.C.405 @)
Allcaims for Tolo =
ot =0 e,

e

Created by unadmitted counsel p3

w7ines) VL COVER SHEET Pagedols

i for mailing. Under that
with 1h: U.S. Postal Service on that same
prepaid in the ordinary course of business.

he party served, service is presumed invalid

r postage meter date is more than one day

hiling in this Declaration.

c partics at the cmail addresscs listed below:

uml:r the laws of the United States that the
ic 12,2025, at Los Angeles, California,

Mm\m A

Heather Valencia

This is the only

document actually

created in Los Angeles.

Added by scanner -
page 4

‘CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

L M ——

F i1 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-D

The notice of removal was originated in Los Angeles and then completed over the course of

about 4 hours by unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status.

Rakoko - 2025-06-12 Natice of Removal - AS FILED.xt - Notepad
File Edit Format View Help

Embedded Image : (Binary data 436 bytes, use -b option to extract)
File Type : P2

File Type Extension : jp2

MIME Type : image/jp2

Major Brand : JPEG 2000 Image (.IP2)

Minor Version :e.0.0

Compatible Brands 1 jp2 , pxb, px

Image Height 205

Image Width 441

Number Of Components 1

Bits Per Component : 8 Bits, Unsigned

Compression : IPEG 2000

Color Spec Method : Enumerated

Color Spec Precedence 12

Color Spec Approximation : Accurate

Color Space : sRGB

Embedded Image Color Space : DeviceGray

Embedded Image Filter : IPXDecode

Embedded Image Height : 5B

Embedded Image Width : 283

Embedded Image : (Binary data 2180 bytes, use -b option to extract)
File Type 1 P2

File Type Extension : jp2

MIME Type : image/ip2

Major Brand : JPEG 2000 Image (.IP2)

Minor Version : 8.0.9

Compatible Brands : jp2 , jpxb, Jpx

Image Height : 56

Image Width : 283

Number Of Components 1

Bits Per Component : 8 Bits, Unsigned

Compression : JPEG 2088

Color Spec Method : Enumerated

Color Spec Precedence 53

Color Spec Approximation : Accurate

Color Space : Grayscale

Embedded Image Color Space : DeviceRGE

Embedded Image Filter : DCTDecode

Embedded Image Height : 148

Embedded Image Width : 158

Embedded Image : (Binary data 17968 bytes, use -b option to extract)
File Type : IPEG

File Type Extension : jrg

MIME Type : image/jpeg

IFIF Version © 1.2

Resolution Unit i None

X Resolution :1ee

¥ Resolution : 188

Quality @ 10e%

DCT Encode Version : 100

APP14 Flags @ : [14], Encoded with Blend=1 downsampling

APP14 Flags 1 : (none)

Color Transform : YCber

Image Width : 158

Image Height : 148

Encoding Process : Baseline DCT, Huffman coding

Bits Per Sample Lig

Color Components. : 3

¥ Cb Cr Sub Sampling :¥CbCra:a:4 (1 1)

Embedded Image Color Space : Indexed, DeviceRGB, 27

Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode

Embedded Image Height : 87

Embedded Image Width 1 246

File Type : (unsupported)

Embedded Image Color Space : Indexed, DeviceRGB, 255 The notice of removal was created in UTC
Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode .00 £
Embedded Inage Helght Lan -04:00 timezone (Los Angeles) and then
Embedded Image Width : 188 completed about 4 hours later by

File Type :_{unsupported) unadmitted counsel in the UTC -04:00
timezone (Eastern)

lodify Date 1 2825:86:12

a
Treator T ASpose Ltd.
Producer : Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.8
Image Size i 1185x143@
Megapixels HEL 2

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

A

Ty ——

File 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet

PAGE 13




258
259
260
261
262

263
264

265
266
267
268
269
270
271

272
273

274
275

EXHIBIT SET2-E

The ex-parte motion for extension of time was completed by out of state, unadmitted counsel
with no pro hac vice status over the period of about 8 hours. Defendant’s local counsel spent
roughly 30 minutes on the document prior to prepare it for Emily or Michael to complete it.

J Ex Parte Motion for Extension of Time_.txt - Notepad

File Edit Format View Help
ExifTool Version Number
File Name

Directory

File Size

Zone Identifier

File Modification Date/Time
File Access Date/Time

File Creation Date/Time

0 13.31
: Ex Parte Motion for

1 212 kB
: Exists
: 2025:06:20 15:31:52-
: 2025:06:20 15:43:57-
: 2025:06:20 15:31:52-

File Permissions I -PW-PW-rw-
File Type : PDF
File Type Extension : pdf
MIME Type : application/pdf
PDF Version : 1.6
. . L ves

Extension of Time_.pdf

07:00
07:00
07:00

© 2025:06:16 17:26:27-
© 2025:06:16 21:26:52-

07:00
04:00

Create Date
Modify Date
reator

T Aspose Ltd-.

Producer : Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.0
Has XFA : _No

Create Date © 2025:06:16 17:26:27-07:00
odify Date : 2025:06:16 17:56:48-07:00
letadata Date : 2025:06:16 17:56:48-07:00
Format : application/pdf

Document ID

Instance ID

Page Count

Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width

File Type

: uuid:1122b6c7-e29b-4ea8-b309-d5b92dab642c
: uuid:9722d856-8257-4aaf-aed3-ddb9ad637beg
8

: Indexed, DeviceRGB,
: FlateDecode

: 40

. 180

: (unsupported)

255

Defendant's counsel in Los Angeles (UTC -07:00 timezone) began
the Ex Parte Motion to grant time and then sent it to unadmitted
counsel in Eastern timezone (UTC -04:00) who completed it about
8 hours later.

Further metadata demonstrates that Los Angeles was responsible
for the initial creation of the document only over about a 30
minute period where it was then sent to unadmitted out of state
counsel for completion.

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Y

Flres

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet
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EXHIBIT SET2-F

Defendant’s local counsel spent about 30 minutes on Katherine J. Ellena’s declaration and then
unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status finished the document over about an additional
42 minutes and 36 seconds. She wrote to the Court “I, Katherine J. Ellena, declare:” and signed
it with her name and “I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
and the United States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was
executed on June 16, 2025, in Los Angeles, California.” However, those statements are false as

this document was not written by her.

Ellena Declaration ISO Ex Parte.txt - Notepad

Eile Edit Format View Help
ExifTool Version Number
File Name

Directory

File size

Zone Identifier

File Modification Date/Time
File Access Date/Time
File Creation Date/Time
File Permissions

File Type

File Type Extension
MIME Type

PDF Version

Linearized

Has XFA

Format

Modify Date
Create Date
Metadata Date

©13.31
: Ellena Declaration ISQ Ex Parte.pdf

2.6 MB

: Exists

© 2025:06:20 15:31:54-07:00
© 2025:06:20 15:31:59-07:00
: 2025:86:20 15:31:54-87:00
Io=PWerW-rW-

: PDF

: pdf

: application/pdf

: application/pdf

1 2825:06:16 18:04:27-97:00
1 2025:86:16 17:44:16-87:00
: 2825:86:16 18:94:27-87:88

Katherine J. Ellena’s declaration wa:
authored originally in Los Angeles fc

Document ID

Instance ID

Page Count

Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width
Embedded Image

File Type

File Type Extension
MIME Type

JFIF Version
Resolution Unit

X Resolution

Y Resolution

Image Width

Image Height

Encoding Process

Bits Per Sample
Color Components

¥ Cb Cr Sub Sampling
Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width
File Type

Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width
File Tyvpe

: uuid:fb7503a3-9f@7-4746-8980-9cafel54aaed
: uuid:2ca74679-eelf-43d6-86@1-d4dae5128ba
HE L]

: DeviceRGB

: DCTDecode

: 373

: 1846

: (Binary data 3493@ bytes, use -b option to extract)
: JPEG

: dpg

: image/jpeg

11,01

: inches

: 96

i 96

: 1846

: 373

: Baseline DCT, Huffman coding
: 8

: 8

: YCbCr4:2:8 (2 2)
: DeviceGray

: FlateDecode

H

: 5

: (unsupported)

: Indexed, DeviceRGB, 255
: FlateDecode

HC ]

1 188

s {unsupported)

hFEEtE Date © 2825:86:16 17:44:16-87:80
lodify Date i 20825:06:16 21:26:52-84:80
Creator : Aspose Ltd.

Producer : Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.9
Image Size : 1B46x373

Megapixels : 9.689

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

about 30 minutes.

The actual declaration however, was
written in Eastern timezone, not by local
admitted counsel.

The time spent authoring the document
was about 42 minutes and 36 seconds.

Yo/ ——

7 eV

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-G

The declaration of Katherine J. Ellena was largely ghostwritten by an unadmitted, out of state
attorney with no pro hac vice status. It also contains false statements already addressed in other
filings by Plaintiff. This was executed bearing a false signature and further — on a June 16, 2025
— the day those attorneys were removed from the docket and noticed by the Court that they had
no pro hac vice status.

DECLARATION OF KATHERINE J. ELLENA

2 1, Katherine J. Ellena, declare: e After the phone conversation, Mr. Walsh responded to Ms. Graue’s email, but did not|

N e Tamansbiomey il Bl Soih D nd counsd T 1VaRndant RokokoFlbcitics address the Motion for the Enlargement of Time. Instead stating his plan to file for Remand to the

4| (“Defendant”). 1 have personal knowledge of the following facts and, if called as a witness, I could state court. See Exhibit 1

sid wodld tesiily Eompetently: thesets: 8. Pursuantto L.R.7-19, notice of this ex parte application was provided on June 16,2025

via phone and email. Upon filing of this ex parte application, I will email a copy of the filed application

2 1 submit this declaration in support of Defendant’s Ex Parte lication For Additi

Time To Plead Or Otherwise Respond To Plaintiff’s Complaint. and have copies delivered to Mr. Walsh at 19197 Golden Valley Rd. #333, Santa Clarita, CA 91387,
8

the address listed for him in the Complaint. When Plaintiff was notified, he indicated that he woul

: 3. Plaintifs Complaint consists of 256 pages of allegations and fourteen separate causes|
10|/ of action, including without itation, fraudulent 1 ble contract terms, oppose this motion. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of his response.
£ 11 intellectual property infringement, and deceptive business practices. Given the seriousness of the 9:  DEferdntremved i caee (i ie Can il iAo of CAll futa 50 Ingt12, 2023,
12|l allegations and the volume of the Complaint, Defendant requires additional time to evaluate the factual 10.  This is the first ex parte application and request for an extension of time Defendant has
13 . 5 STk
and legal merits of the Complaint. filled in this lawsuit.
14 . . .
4. Defendant is considering filing a motion to dismiss some, or all, of the causes of action|
15

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United

asserted in the Complaint on various grounds, including failure to state a claim and statutes o

limitations which, if granted, could substantially narrow or resolve the action States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on June 16, 2025,

18 5. On June 12 and June 13, 2025, I instructed my colleague, Emily Graue, to call and in Los Angeles, California.

19| email Plaintiff to request his consent to a stipulation of time to respond to the Complaint. She did not

20| receive an answer. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of Ms, Graue’s email to) s/ Katherine J. Ellena
Katherine J. Ellena
21
Mr. Walsh.
2
6. OnJune 13, 2025, Plaintiff informed my office through a phone call that he intended|
23

to oppose any motion for enlargement of time. Ms. Graue informed me that Plaintiff stated to her on|

_lithe nhane that he “is gning ta annnse nretty mich svervthing

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

el H——

Filee &

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet
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EXHIBIT SET2-H

Once confronted with the evidence, Defendant’s counsel simply sends over the approvals for pro
hac vice status that just came through today, indicating they have no remorse for 8 days of filings}
by out-of-state attorneys who committed a litany of offenses.

Re: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

ARG
Matthew R. Walsh <matthew@v - -
To Valencia, Heather R. 4:03 PM

Cc Ellena, Katherine J,; Galibois, Michael B,; Graue, Emily H.
IEI If there are problems with how this message is displayed, dick here to view it in a web browser.

Far too late for that. Does that make up for 8 days of illegal filings? Nope

You don't get retroactive privelage and you don't get to sign other attorneys names.

Sent via BlackBerry Hub+ Inbox for Android

From: HValencia@ReedSmith.com

Sent: June 20, 2025 4:00 PM

To: matthew@winteryear.com

Cc: KEllena@reedsmith.com; MGalibois@reedsmith.com; EGraue@reedsmith.com
Subject: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

Good afternoon,
Please see the attached documents.

ORDER GRANTING PRO HAC APPLICATION OF MICHAEL B. GALIBOIS
ORDER GRANTING PRO HAC APPLICATION OF EMILY H. GRAUE

Thank you,

Heather Valencia

Asgsistant to Katherina | Ellena.

Reed Smith 1

515 South Flower Street, Suite 4300

Los Angeles, C4 90071-1514

Direct 213.457.6458 | hvalencia@reedsmith com
hain 2000 | Fax 213.457 8080

Dleass cansider the environmant before printing the contents of this email

This E-mail, along with any attachments, is considered confidential and may well be legally privileged. I
you have received it in error, you are on notice of its status. Please notify us immediately by reply e-mail and
then delete this message from your system. Please do not copy it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its
contents to any other person. Thank you for your cooperation.

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yl H——

Y A T~ "

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-1

© a 8 %

Defendant’s mailbox “office” is a few blocks from his bank account in the bay.

do X Q Search along the route ¥4 Restaurants | & Coffee | E Groceries | [3] Things to do 1)
Best 14 min 10 min 5 min é:u
2 -
p \ 2
& Yerba Buenaé
o ‘ 28 Geary St, San Francisco, CA 94108 | Aquatic/Park Cove ) % Islandfll
: 2 ? FISHERMAN'S TR ,f/
( ) WHARF /
® l 222 2nd St, San Francisco, CA 94105 | 1Greeni @) Ghirardelli efigeolate () o
. Laend Xpel A
W LFOl ASON gaySt
@ Add destination MARINADISTRICTEESE > 0 o il Py
Lombard St %, A s Exploratorium
s i %o% Coit Tower %, &)=t
gy ] ‘e Y
. S —— - § 2 % g A
Options E;;_}d_:::{if" 23 \’\\ 2 NORTH BEACH £y () San Francisco
.5 z B, % | Broadwey /Oukmnd Bay,Bridge
z 2 ERS | ® 2
% @ T\ m—— 5
3 : 3 5 | =2 . n
B Send directions to Unihertz Titan & Copy % ¢ \(«‘Cable Car Museum @ @ Ferry.Buildin
Slim link @ PACIFIC HEIGHTS ‘\‘1 &3 CHINATOWN é Y 9
e £l
s 2 X g
3 % z R~ [21| Hotel Triton Google!San Francisco
# via2ndst 10 min 2 ‘e‘ 2 Beacon Grand A ] a Salbsfarcs Park - 34sfSpear St
= 0.4 fhile % einSt :-.,’P Union Sqijare Hotel X S
Details 3O e St L) s 28 Geary Street 4
o Bush St | 2 ¢
B ceaySt 3
: ; ; < JAPANTOWN 8 oferre! St 2 g 25
% via 3rd St and Howard St 11 min oe's 2 & £ 11 mi c’
5 Bid z | st Fothl] 5 BAYSIDE
0.5mile @YY T | | e I g VILLAGE
2 2 ]
VISTA & ‘—; Asian Art Mé\suum @ @"o*‘ 6’45}
% ok st e | 2
Al rout ty f e e T i\ & &% oracle Park(®
tly flat = e
routes are mostly flaf .&{\ -8 | Y/ 2,
o 3 | & &
S X g & 0 UM g
The Painted Ladies ] \\e"\o ,1&‘:) ‘b@b @ 58:1 ‘rf\r:jfilxe CO.
® New! Continue your trip, tap the notification X o i’ o & o 2\ 4 O =
i Fel ST ek sy \ A N\ 4 MISSION ROCK
on your phone to get directions ILE 5 ) R4 o
Lo T (&) CostcoWholesale - ISSTORTERN
& focmmemm—; o) . A
e < s D DESIGN DISTRICTK(\Jhase Center @
14th St 2 \ W
g ) Dandelion €Ehocolate
%o Mission San ) =7 16th Streetfjactory ) ()
Francisco de Asis 16th J \
hst Tartine Bakery () 01
2 y I
HSU THECASTRO jiisgion < 2 y fj pocrATCH
| Dolores Park 2 2L ARIBOTRERO-HILL |
Pl
=3 o @ 2 El “ @ Museum of
Z 5 > s
3 3 ® z

339
340
341
342

Tunnel Zﬁk
Tan Park () Map data &

(@ Craft and Design

Goigle

343
344
345

346
347

348
349

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

T

]
File 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet
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EXHIBIT SET2-J
Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel he had begun forensic analysis on the PDF files.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

. & = || e
matthew@winteryear.com - -
To 'Ellena, Katherine 1."; 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20

Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'
'E' You replied to this message on 6/20/2025 3:00 PM,

Good afternoon everyone, Happy Friday.

| have been cenducting deep forensic analysis of all documents submitted to me and the Court, and individual
forensic analysis of every component contained within each document container. Including your June 12 Notice of
Removal. Through detailed extraction of each embedded component, | have identified serious concerns regarding
the document's authenticity, the admission status of its author(s), and potential violations of Rule 11.

The metadata and object composition suggest the filing was altered post-creation, includes scanned and embedded
elements combined with natively designed files from potentially multiple sources, and is incensistent with what
you'd see with native federal court submissions. These irregularities raise substantial questions as to whether the
document was properly executed, and whether the individual who authored it was the same person who signed — if
it was signed at all. It appears as though the signing attorney was indeed not the only involved party in these filings,
which is especially concerning given the statements in my motion to strike removal.

I'm notifying you now, in good faith as part of the meet and confer process, prier to finalizing and submitting my
findings to the Court in support of a forthcoming motion to strike the removal and seek further relief.

There is a lot more work to be done but it should be ready to file on Monday.
Have a good weekend,

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in Pro Per

T 5TATES s . o T
v v

van
R LARTHTA | G o e s 1 GATGANT (e

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

W) o ——

F 17 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-K

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that the forensic analysis of their filings show that the
signature was not placed by Katherine J. Ellena; but non-admitted out of state attorneys with no
pro hac vice status.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

o matthew@winteryear.com |Sﬁ2| |_

To 'Ellena, Katherine J."; 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20
Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

IZ:EI‘r'ou replied to this message on 6/20/2025 3:12 PM.
This message was sent with High importance.

Hello again everyone,
This message serves as final notice pursuant to the meet and confer requirement.

Attached is a forensic summary and time zone breakdown demonstrating that your June 12 Notice of Remaoval was
authored and created in the Eastern Time Zone by unadmitted counsel, then altered and patched in the Pacific Time
Zone via scanned document injection — specifically to attach the only page bearing a valid signature, the Proof of
Service. The metadata confirms the timeline, authorship locations, and sequence of assembly. This is the document
that transferred jurisdiction.

Your removal was procedurally improper and filed in violation of Rule 11. This constitutes unauthorized practice of
law.

| urge you to voluntarily withdraw the removal and recuse yourselves from this matter.

Absent that, | will file the full evidentiary record, along with forensic data on all files authored by your firm,
especially after removal from the docket with the Court and seek all available remedies, including sanctions and
referral.

Lover shest page 1 » Eastom Time

] The file was created b the UTE L4:00 timazse [Esstern Time tona)
| The fite was moditied atter in UTC 7:00 imezone [Los Amgeles Pacitic]

Cower thest page 1 » Eastern Tima,

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

o

F e &7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-L
Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that he had established our of state counsel was
responsible for authoring those documents by e-mail header similarities.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

0 matthew@winteryear.com || |:

To ‘Ellena, Katherine J."; 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20
Cc 'Graue, Emily H."; 'Galibois, Michael B.'
@You replied to this message on 6/20/2025 3:38 PM,

Forgot to attach this one...

The time zone in Emily’s e-mail headers also match what is on that file.

Her or Michael, doesn't matter. Mot permitted to practice law in California and certainly not allowed to sign another
attorneys name.

Here s the time-zone from Emily's e-mail to me. -0400
The same time zone as the PDF file

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

W

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-M
Plaintiff requesting that Defendant’s counsel retract the removal and recuse themselves from the
case due to ethics violations.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

) o S e
matthew@winteryear.com il
To ‘Ellena, Katherine J."; 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20

Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

Counsel,

You have received multiple documented communications containing forensic proof of unauthorized filings, post-
rermoval misconduct, and active violation of the Court’s directive.

Let me be clear:

If you file anything further in this matter — an Answer, a Notice, a pleading of any kind — | willimmediately file
the full evidentiary record with the Court, including all metadata, authorship proof, time zone inconsistencies, and
jurisdictional violations tied to your firm's conduct and | will have it verified by outside experts who will also submit
their reports.

This includes violations of Rule 11, Local Rules, and potential referrals for unauthorized practice and fraud on the
court.

| expect you to again, remove yourself as counsel without any further filings; and fully retract your removal.
There will be no further warnings.

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in Pro Per

From: matthew@winteryear.com <matthew@winteryear.com>

Sent: Friday, June 20, 2025 3:39 PM

To: 'Ellena, Katherine J." <KEllena@ reedsmith.com; "Valencia, Heather R.' <HValencia @ReedSmith.com:>
Cc: 'Graue, Emily H.' <EGraue@reedsmith.com>; "Galibois, Michael B.' <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>
Subject: RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

And this one.
I'm done sending these - you get the point.

I'm going to continue digging deeper, will prepare my report and | am walking it into Court myself on Monday morning

at 8:30am.

You have until then to remove and recuse vourself from this case.
I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yo L le——

Fre e

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-N
Defendant filed a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff used the Judge’s caselaw as provided in the filed
order which states citizenship diversity is DOA.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

) o S| aen
matthew@winteryear.com il il
To 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20

Cc ‘Ellena, Katherine J."; 'Galibois, Michael B."; 'Graue, Emily H.'

Citizenship diversity is DOA, the judge outlined the exact caselaw precisely:

“[lIn order to be a citizen of a State within the meaning of the diversity statute, a natural person must both be a
citizen of the United States and be domiciled within the State.” — Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain, 450
U.S. 826, 828 (1989).

This is falling back to state court.

| getyou are preserving yourself from Default, but I'L only file oppositions now close to the deadline of those motions
as to not waste my time.

Additionally, | am amending my motion to shorten time to instead hear the motion to strike your removal.

From: Valencia, Heather R. <HValencia@ReedSmith.com>

Sent: Friday, June 20, 2025 5:54 PM

To: matthew@winteryear.com

Cc: Ellena, Katherine J. <kEllena@reedsmith.com=>; Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.com=; Graue, Emily H.

<EGraue@reedsmith.com>
Subject: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

Good afternoon,

Please see the attached documents.

DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS' NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTON TO DISMISS COMPLAINT;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS' MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS’ MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

Thank you,

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Y

File 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-O

Defendant filed a motion to dismiss the same day as they notified Plaintiff. Defendant has done
this for nearly all of their filings which violates Local Rule 7-3.

From: Ellena, Katherine J. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2025 4:50 PM

To: matthew @winteryear.com

Cc: Graue, Emily H. <EGraue@reedsmith.com>; Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>
Subject: Rokoko - Meet and Confer Re: Complaint

Mr. Walsh:
We write to meet and confer regarding the following deficiencies in your Complaint, which we believe provide Rokoko with grounds to meve te dismiss the Complaint.

1. The Complaint does not allege with specificity the necessary elements of a tortious interference claim. Namely, you have not sufficiently alleged that Rokoko had actual knowledge of
any purported third party contracts or that Rokoko intentionally acted with the purpose of disrupting those contracts. Furthermore, you have not pled sufficient facts demonstrating that
you have suffered econemic harm as a proximate result of any of Rokoko's acts.

2. Your Song-Bevery Act claim fails for a number of reasons. You expressly concede in your Complaint that the Rokoko products were purchased for your video game production, which
is a commercial use. The Song-Beverly Act only applies to consumer goods used for personal, family, or household purposes. Moreover, your Song-Beverly Act claim is barred by
the one year statute of limitations. To the extent your Song-Beverly Act claim relates to your use of Rokoko's Services, as opposed to its hardware products, you have also expressly
acknowledged in the Complaint that Rokoko’s Services are provided on an “as-is” basis without warranty, which Rokoko is permitted to under the law. The Song-Beverly Act does not
apply to products or services provided on an “as-is” basis.

. You have not satisfied the FRCP 9(b) pleading requirements with respect to any of your fraud claims

. Your UCL and CLRA claims fail as a matter of law because you have not sufficiently alleged that Rokoko was aware of any purported defect in its products at the time of sale, which is
necessary in order to survive a motion to dismiss. You are also not a “consumer” within the meaning of the CLRA nor did you satisfy the CLRA’s pre-suit notice requirements.

5. As for your misappropriation and infringement claims, you have not identified what exactly you claim is protected intellectual property. You have also not satisfied any of the other elements
of misappropriation, particularly that Rokoko acted through “improper means” as that term is defined under the law. As for your infringement claim, you have failed to identify ownership
of a valid copyright.

6. Your DMCA claim fails because you have not identified any copyright management information that was intentionally removed or altered by Rokoko, nor have you alleged that Rokoko
did so with the requisite culpable mental state. Case law is clear that allegations of transmitted “metadata” alone do not create a claim under DMCA

7. Your cause of action for “unconscionable contact terms” is not a cause of action at all under California law, it is an affirmative defense.

8. Your cause of action for "illegal deployment of code and privacy violations™ does not meet the pleading requirements under the CFAA and CDAFA

=

In light of the vast deficiencies in your Complaint identified above, we intend to file a motion to dismiss unless you voluntarily dismiss this action. Please confirm that you will do so, otherwise
Rokoko will have no choice but to proceed with its motion.

Best Regards,

Katherine J. Ellena | Senior Associate

kellena@reedsmith com
- . . 45 Reply | € Reply Al Forward | | ++
Valencia, Heather R. <HValencia@ReedSmith.com:> 2 Ry DRPY. bi =¥ TEo _‘. _‘
To matthew@winteryear.com Fri 4 PM

Cc Hllens, Katherine J; Galibois, Michael B.; Graue, Emily H.

(D) You replied to this message on 6/20/2025 T:07 PM
Rokaka - MTD Camplaint pdf Rokoko - RJM iso MTD Complaint.pdf Rokaka - Proposed Order IS0 MTD Complaint.pdf
€ i Y| @ 2w Y| @ ks ~
Good aftemoon,
Please see the aitached documents
DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS' NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTON TO DISMISS COMPLAINT; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS’ MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

Thank you,

Heather Valencia

Acsistant to Katherine |. Ellena

Reed Smith e

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Gl M ——

File 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-O
Defendant filed a motion to dismiss the same day as they notified Plaintiff. Defendant has done
this for nearly all of their filings which violates Local Rule 7-3.

From: Ellena, Katherine J. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2025 4:50 PM

To: matthew @winteryear.com

Cc: Graue, Emily H. <EGraue@reedsmith.com>; Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>
Subject: Rokoko - Meet and Confer Re: Complaint

Mr. Walsh:
We write to meet and confer regarding the following deficiencies in your Complaint, which we believe provide Rokoko with grounds to meve te dismiss the Complaint.

1. The Complaint does not allege with specificity the necessary elements of a tortious interference claim. Namely, you have not sufficiently alleged that Rokoko had actual knowledge of
any purported third party contracts or that Rokoko intentionally acted with the purpose of disrupting those contracts. Furthermore, you have not pled sufficient facts demonstrating that
you have suffered econemic harm as a proximate result of any of Rokoko's acts.

2. Your Song-Bevery Act claim fails for a number of reasons. You expressly concede in your Complaint that the Rokoko products were purchased for your video game production, which
is a commercial use. The Song-Beverly Act only applies to consumer goods used for personal, family, or household purposes. Moreover, your Song-Beverly Act claim is barred by
the one year statute of limitations. To the extent your Song-Beverly Act claim relates to your use of Rokoko's Services, as opposed to its hardware products, you have also expressly
acknowledged in the Complaint that Rokoko’s Services are provided on an “as-is” basis without warranty, which Rokoko is permitted to under the law. The Song-Beverly Act does not
apply to products or services provided on an “as-is” basis.

. You have not satisfied the FRCP 9(b) pleading requirements with respect to any of your fraud claims

. Your UCL and CLRA claims fail as a matter of law because you have not sufficiently alleged that Rokoko was aware of any purported defect in its products at the time of sale, which is
necessary in order to survive a motion to dismiss. You are also not a “consumer” within the meaning of the CLRA nor did you satisfy the CLRA’s pre-suit notice requirements.

5. As for your misappropriation and infringement claims, you have not identified what exactly you claim is protected intellectual property. You have also not satisfied any of the other elements
of misappropriation, particularly that Rokoko acted through “improper means” as that term is defined under the law. As for your infringement claim, you have failed to identify ownership
of a valid copyright.

6. Your DMCA claim fails because you have not identified any copyright management information that was intentionally removed or altered by Rokoko, nor have you alleged that Rokoko
did so with the requisite culpable mental state. Case law is clear that allegations of transmitted “metadata” alone do not create a claim under DMCA

7. Your cause of action for “unconscionable contact terms” is not a cause of action at all under California law, it is an affirmative defense.

8. Your cause of action for "illegal deployment of code and privacy violations™ does not meet the pleading requirements under the CFAA and CDAFA

=

In light of the vast deficiencies in your Complaint identified above, we intend to file a motion to dismiss unless you voluntarily dismiss this action. Please confirm that you will do so, otherwise
Rokoko will have no choice but to proceed with its motion.

Best Regards,

Katherine J. Ellena | Senior Associate
kellena@reedsmith com

- . . 45 Reply | € Reply Al Forward | | ++
@ Valencia, Heather R. <HValencia@ReedSmith.com> 3 R, | SORBeRMAN; | "o | | )

To matthew@winteryear.com Fri 4 PM
Cc Ellena, Katherine J; Galibois, Michael B.; Graue, Emily H.
(i) You replied to this message an 6/20/2025 7:07 PM

Rokoko - MTD Complaint.pdf Rokoko - RIN iso MTD Complaint.pdf Rokako - Proposed Order IO MTD Complaint.pdf
€ e VI @ we Y| @ zu e

Good afternoon,

Please see the aitached documents

DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS' NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTON TO DISMISS COMPLAINT; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS’ MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

Thank you,

Heather Valencia

Acsistant to Katherine |. Ellena

Reed Smith e

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Gl M ——

File 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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PROOF OF SERVICE
I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a party to this
action. My business address is 19197 Golden Valley Rd #333, Santa Clarita, CA 91387.

On July 3, 2025, I served the following document(s):

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MATTHEW R. WALSH IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS REMOVAL [SET 2]

by transmitting a true copy via electronic mail to the following email address(es):
Reed Smith LLP (Counsel for Defendant)

Heather Valencia, Esq.

Hvalencia@reedsmith.com

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 3, 2025

Santa Clarita, California

Mok ——

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff In Pro Per
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